
Licensing Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Mary Durcan
Emma Edhem
Deputy Kevin Everett
Marianne Fredericks

Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Andrien Meyers
Graham Packham
Judith Pleasance
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. LICENSING HEARINGS (SUB)

a) Merchant House – 28 June 2018 (Minutes To Follow)

b) Enoteca – Cancelled

c) Gremio de London Ltd – Hearing adjourned and rearranged for 24 July 2018. 
The Chairman to provide a verbal update. 

                                                                                                         For Information

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS
The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard. 

For Information

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 
PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

*There is a non-public appendix at Item No.14.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

7. GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 100)

8. LICENSING BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

For Information
(Pages 101 - 108)



3

9. VIOLENT CRIME FROM LICENSED PREMISES
Report of the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 109 - 110)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 111 - 114)

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 
PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX
Non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with Item No.6.

For Information
(Pages 115 - 116)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 April 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Mary Durcan
Emma Edhem
Marianne Fredericks

Christopher Hayward
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrien Meyers
Judith Pleasance

Officers:
Leanne Murphy
Alistair MacLellan
Andrew Buckingham
Jenny Pitcairn
Rachel Pye
Paul Chadha
David Smith
Jon Averns
Peter Davenport
Daniel White 

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department
- Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Kevin Everett, Graham Packham and 
James Tumbridge. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL - TO FOLLOW 
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 19 April 2018 appointing the 
Committee for the ensuing year was received. 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
An election of Chairman was conducted in line with Standing Order 29. Peter 
Dunphy, being the only Member indicating a willingness to serve, was elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
An election of Deputy Chairman was conducted in line with Standing Order 30. 
Sophie Anne Fernandes, being the only Member indicating a willingness to 
serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
The Committee proceeded to appoint four Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
Chairmen for the ensuing year, in addition to the current Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman and Past Grand Committee Chairmen.

The following four Members declared a willingness to serve on the Reference 
Sub Committee and to serve as Sub Committee Chairmen: Deputy Jamie 
Ingham Clark, Michael Hudson, Deputy Keith Bottomley and Caroline Addy. 

RESOLVED – That the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee Chairmen and the 
Reference Sub Committee for 2018/19 comprise of the following Members:

 Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
 Sophie Fernandes (Deputy Chairman)
 Kevin Everett (Past Grand Committee Chairman)
 Marianne Fredericks (Past Grand Committee Chairman)
 Michael Hudson
 Deputy Jamie Ingham-Clark
 Deputy Keith Bottomley 
 Caroline Addy

7. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were approved as a 
correct record. 

Matters arising

The Port Health & Public Protection Director advised Members that a resolution 
regarding a dedicated inbox for Members and/or members of the public was 
brought to the Policy & Resources Committee for consideration as 
recommended at the last meeting (see item 12 of the minutes). An out of hours 
service will be addressed once the relocation of the City Police has completed.

8. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING (SUB) 

8.1 Benk & Bo Bakery Ltd - To Follow 

The Committee were advised that the public minutes and decision notice of the 
hearing regarding the licensing application for ‘Benk & Bo Bakery Ltd’, 4-6 
Gravel Lane, London, E1 7AW held on 20 April 2018 had not yet been finalised 
and would be circulated in due course. 

Page 2



The Chairman explained that the application was approved and that earlier 
hours plus no alcohol on Sunday were agreed as a compromise between the 
Applicant and Objectors providing a content outcome.

The Town Clerk noted that the planned hearing for ‘Oyster Shed’ on 27 April 
2018 had been cancelled that morning as the Applicant had withdrawn their 
application.     

9. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - MARKETS & 
CONSUMER PROTECTION 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection presenting the final 2018/19 Business Plan for the Department of 
Markets and Consumer Protection.

Members were advised that this was a high-level business plan and that 
licensing reference items were mainly limited to pages 11 and 12. In response 
to a question regarding what the objectives were, Members were advised that 
there was a subsequent plan which sits underneath the 2018/19 Business Plan 
providing detailed targets. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 January 
2018 to 31 March 2018.

In response to a query regarding inconsistencies in format in Appendix 1 on 
comments concerning “CCTV system” on pages 18, 20 and 21, Members were 
advised that the Applicant had used this wording in the proposal conditions in 
their original application. It was noted that there was an issue with just 
approving proposals when happy in the first instance rather than setting 
conditions.   

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There was one question regarding the recent London Marathon event. A 
Member highlighted the detrimental effect of overcrowding to residents, the 
Police and members of the public at Trinity Square where a band performs 
each year. The traditionally family friendly atmosphere had been damaged by 
people arriving with large quantities of alcohol and poor behaviour had meant 
the City and Met Police were constantly needed in this area. It was noted that 
the residents of Trinity Square commended City Police for how they handled 
the day but the huge amount of mess was concerning and the Member felt that 
feedback to the organisers was required and potentially a change of times to 
the area. The Chairman stated that the Committee were restricted only to 
licensing issues. It was noted that planning for this event comes through the 
Streets and Walkways Committee and they should be notified of safety 
concerns.    

Page 3



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Supplementary item -  Violent Crime from Licensed Premises

The Committee considered a report of the City of London Police regarding 
violent crime from licensed premises during the period 7 January to 7 April. 

A Member was pleased that this report showed provided figured but felt that 
trends giving a year on year comparison would be beneficial. 

Licensing training 

The Chairman advised that based on responses from Members, the most 
suitable date for a full day certificated licensing training course was 1 June 
2018 and full details on the course would be circulated to the Committee by the 
Town Clerk.  Members were encouraged to advise the Town Clerk if they 
wished to attend this course or if one-on-one training would be required on an 
alternative date. 

In response to a query, Members were advised that new licensing guidance 
had come into effect as of April 2018 which must be followed. This would be 
covered in the training course and the new guidance circulated to Members for 
their information. 

Ongoing agenda items

It was noted that the Comptroller and City Solicitor previously had an ongoing
verbal update item on the agenda relating to appeals and that this should 
remain on every agenda.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were approved 
as a correct record.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were two non-public items of urgent business.  

Page 4



The meeting ended at 2.58 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated:

Licensing 4 July 2018

Subject:
Delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection pertaining to premises licences.

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Report author:
Robert Breese - Licensing

For Information

Summary

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 April 2018 to 25 June 
2018. It does not include any premises where Members have been involved in the 
decision making process i.e. decisions made at licensing sub-committee hearings.

The report gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the Licensing Act 
2003 between 1 April 2018 to 25 June 2018. This report also presents data from the 
‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City of London on 1 April 2013. The data 
covers the period December 2017 to May 2018.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

Note the report

Main Report

1. Pursuant to the instructions from your committee, I attach for your information 
lists detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix I) and variations 
(Appendix II) granted by the Licensing Service between 1 April 2018 to 25 June 
2018. Each of these appendices contain details of any conditions attached to the 
premises licences.

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix II.

3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from the 
Corporation’s public register which can be found on:

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx


or by contacting Peter Davenport, Licensing Manager, on extension 3257 or by 
email to the Licensing Team at licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk.

4. This report also outlines the enforcement activity of the Licensing Service in 
relation to premises with a licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Appendix III). 
[...]
Event Notices (TENs), use of beer gardens 
and outdoor areas, time limits on hearing process and giving reasons 
for decisions. All noted by the Licensing Team and reported to 
Licensing Committee.

All Policing and Crime Act 2017 and Immigration Act 2016 amendments 
have been embedded in the Licensing Act 2003 and noted by the 
Licensing Team. Key changes relate to summary reviews and interim 
steps, cumulative impact assessments, late night levies and revised 
application forms.

 No other recent changes.

3 Review and update relevant Licensing Policies to provide 
clarity and ease of use for applicants/ customers.

 Gambling Policy as set out above
 The Licensing Policy was reviewed and approved by Licensing 

Committee in January 2017.  Not due for review until 2022

P
age 106



Appendix A

Ref. Objective End of year progress update
4 Introduce a Policy, and associated procedures, for the 

issue of permits for charitable street collections and 
related street activities.

 The Charity Collections Policy was approved at Licensing Committee 
in October 2017 and the policy became effective on 1 November 
2017.

5 Revise the Street Trading Policy to make appropriate 
exemptions for the redevelopment areas around Aldgate 
and Middlesex Street.

 Ongoing. A public consultation was completed in March 2018, taking 
into consideration the views of traders, residents and businesses in the 
area. The Licensing Team is awaiting the outcome of that 
consultation to determine any amendments to the policy. These will 
be reported back to the relevant committee.

6 Consult Late Night Levy payers for their views as to how 
the Levy monies should be spent.

 To be progressed.

7 Enhance the M3 database to enable all remaining paper 
files to be disposed of and data relating to all licensing 
activities to be accessed electronically.

 Ongoing.

8 Enhance systems to permit members of the public to 
apply for licences online.

 Ongoing – part of a wider departmental project.

9 Refresh the current workforce plan to include upcoming 
proposed staff changes over the next two years.

 Ongoing

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 108



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Violent Crime from Licensed Premises

Overview
From the 8th April up to 18th June 2018, licensed premises within the City of London have accounted 
for 47 violent crimes. This report covers a period of 72 days, the previous report covered a 91 day 
period during which 82 violent crimes occurred. The crimes comprise a variety of offences:

Grievous Bodily Harm -1 offence

Actual Bodily Harm -20 offences

Common Assault - 16 offences

Public Order -8 offences

Sexual Assault -2 offences

26 of the offences occurred at 12 premises accounting for between 2 and 4 crimes each.  55% of 
violent crimes during this period originate from these 12 premises. 

Promoted Events
Of the 47 violent offences within this period a single crime occurred whilst a premises hosted a 
promoted event. During this period a total of 143 promoted events were held at City premises. 

Traffic Light Scheme – In Context
Working from the ‘Traffic Light Scheme- Top Premises Sheet’, currently available, dated 1st 
December 2017 to 31st May 2018 there are 6 premises listed as ‘red’:

 Number 1:-Police are gathering together all relevant information regarding this venue 
in order to seek legal advice and inform appropriate action.

 Number 2:- Police have met with venue and area management and have submitted 
written recommendations. Police have obtained legal advice and at time of writing 
have a meeting planned for the 27th June with the company Operations Manager and 
lawyer in order to seek effective remedy for crime and disorder. 

 Number 3:- Police met with the area and operations managers for the venue in 
January 2018.  Management gave assurances that effective measures would be 
implemented which has been the case with no cause for concern at this time. Police 
remain vigilant.

 Number 4:- This venue is a very busy premises. Police have found the premises to be 
well managed and do not consider the level of crime and disorder to be 
disproportionate.  

 Number 5:- Police visits to these premises have found them to be responsibly 
managed and the operators co-operate fully with police. Police do not consider this 
premises a cause for concern. 

 Number 6:- Police visits to this very busy premises, in the most demanding of areas, 
have found the premises to be well managed. Management are fully co-operative with 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

police and many incidents stem from door supervision enforcing a strict entry policy 
and managing intoxication.

Inspector Simon Douglas, Police Licensing Team

 

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	6 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
	Appendix 1 - New applications (Apr_Jun 2018)
	Appendix 2 - Variation applications (Apr_Jun 2018)
	Appendix 3 - Enforcement action (Apr_Jun 2018)

	7 Gambling Act 2005: Review of Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Licensing Principles 2018
	Appendix 2 - Gambling Local Area Profile
	Appendix 3 - Guidance on Undertaking Local Gambling Risk Assessment

	8 Licensing Business Plan 2017-2020
	Appendix A - PIs and Objectives 2017-18

	9 Violent Crime from Licensed Premises
	13 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
	14 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Peter Dunphy (Chairman)
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Mary Durcan
Deputy Kevin Everett

Marianne Fredericks
Michael Hudson
Shravan Joshi
Graham Packham
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Leanne Murphy
Simon Owen
Rachel Pye
Paul Chadha

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Markets & Consumer Protection
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection
Robert Breese - Markets & Consumer Protection
Andre Hewitt - Markets & Consumer Protection
John Peacock
Simon Douglas

- City of London Police
- City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Emma Edhem, Deputy 
Jamie Ingham Clark, Andrien Meyers and Judith Pleasance. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

A Member noted that “TO FOLLOW” should be removed from the title of item 3.

It was noted that with reference to point surrounding the detrimental effect of 
overcrowding at the London Marathon discussed under item 11, it was a 
Licensing Committee matter as licensing police officers could instigate an 
alcohol ban in future. 



Matters arising

A Member noted that it would be useful to receive an email in advance of 
Committee meetings appointing Members to the Licensing (Hearing) Sub 
Committee asking Members to put themselves forward in case they are unable 
to attend the meeting in person. The Town Clerk advised the Committee that 
she had sent an email stating this prior to the last meeting and would continue 
to do so for future meetings.

4. LICENSING HEARINGS (SUB) 
4.1 Merchant House
The Committee were advised that the public minutes and decision notice of the 
hearing regarding the licensing application for Merchant House held on 20 April 
2018 had not yet been finalised. The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the 
minutes to Members when they were signed off.

A Member that sat on the Sub Committee advised the Committee that the 
hearing had been straightforward, and the variation was approved.

4.2 Enoteca 
The Committee were advised that this hearing was cancelled as the applicant 
withdrew their application.

4.3 Gremio de London Ltd
The Committee were advised that the hearing for Gremio de London Ltd on 26 
June 2018 was adjourned on the day by the Sub Committee as it was deemed 
by the hearing panel to be in the public interest as the license holder was 
unable to attend the hearing or find a suitable representative to attend in his 
place and the parties making representations were also content for there to be 
an adjournment. It was noted that the public minutes were available in the 
supplementary agenda pack and a new hearing would take place on 24 July 
2018.

A Member requested an explanation as to why the Sub Committee had to 
physically meet if they planned to adjourn the hearing. The Comptroller & City 
Solicitor explained that hearing regulations state that a Sub Committee has the 
power to adjourn a hearing but only once the hearing has begun. Members 
were advised that regulation 11 could have been used as this gives a local 
authority the option to postpone a hearing; however, on this occasion Counsel 
deemed this option to be problematic due to a tight timescale and a higher 
possibility that the license holder could win on default.

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there were 
currently no appeals. 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection detailing the premises licenses, and variations to premises licenses, 



granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 April 
2018 to 25 June 2018. The following comments were made:

 In response to a query regarding the current situation at Madison 
following historic problems at the premises, the Committee were advised 
that things had been positive since the hours were extended and there 
had been no problems.

 A Member queried what was meant by “referred other services” as an 
outcome for issues at Simmons Bar. The Committee were advised that 
this had been referred to the planning team due to a breach in planning 
use. Members were updated that following complaints in May, data was 
presented regarding noise which proved that the manager had not been 
truthful and was subsequently dismissed. No further complaints have 
been received to date since this action.

 A Member requested an update on Roma which remained an issue. The 
Committee were advised that intervention was taken regarding the 
management of Roma whereby a dispersal plan was given, and they 
would continue to be monitored at weekends.

 A Member queried how the list of complaints was compiled as it did not 
appear to include emails and physical complaints to the Police. The 
Committee were advised that the reports captured all recorded 
complaints including those received by the licensing team, the Police 
and Members.

 In response to a query regarding the variation of condition 6 at The Ned 
Hotel, Members were advised that no conditions had been requested by 
residents or the authorities.      

7. GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the review of Statement of Licensing Principles in line with 
the Gambling Act 2005. The following comments were made:

 The Committee were advised that the main difference in the report 
surrounded the change to regulations and a local area profile had been 
created for operators to consider.

 It was noted that there was a numbering glitch on pages 32 and 33 in the 
meeting papers but that the policy report was correct.

 The Chairman noted that the word “number” was to be deleted from the 
clause at 14.1 to ensure it did not contradict the second bullet under 
8.30.

 A Member highlighted the previous request of the Committee that large 
reports that have changed and required additional consultation should 



show track changes from the original document so that Members could 
clearly see what has changed and provide focused feedback. This was 
supported by Members and the Committee were advised that senior 
level guidance would go to authors to ensure future reports were 
provided in this format.

 A Member noted the variation of grammar across reports and highlighted 
the importance of using the correct use of the noun and verb when using 
of the word “license” (the noun is spelt licence and the verb is license). 
He requested consistency across documents and reports.

RESOLVED – That the Statement of Licensing Principles be circulated to the 
Committee in track-changes format after it is updated.

8. LICENSING BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing an update on the Licensing Business Plan 2017-2020. The 
following comments were made:

 The Chairman queried what action was being taken to resolve the glum 
face performance indicator of performing below the Safety Thirst 
participation target. The Committee were advised that despite resources 
being put into increasing the number of application received for the 
Scheme, the target of 70 applications was not achieved for 2017-18. 
Renewed efforts would be made with the aim of reaching the target this 
year.

 A Member queried the phrasing of “to be progressed” for objective 6 and 
highlighted the importance of the Committee knowing how and when this 
would be done in advance. Members were advised that consultation had 
not yet started so an update would not be available until work began in 
September.

 A Member requested a timetable for objective 8 regarding enhancing 
systems to permit members of the public to apply for licenses online.  
The Committee were advised that the Licensing Team were already 
trialling a new system.

 A Member requested a that the Committee be provided with a copy of 
the Late-Night Levy consultation and the opportunity for Members to 
provide input. A Member queried whether the levy had contributed 
towards the prevention of crime and disorder in the City since its 
implementation stating that it was important for the Committee to know 
the impact and effectiveness of the levy.

 A Member noted that more effort was required for the Committee to 
receive regular ongoing updates on impact and timings and felt that 
Members should receive the draft impact report before it is finalised. The 
Committee was advised that more regular updates on progress should 
be provided on a quarterly basis.



 A Member suggested asking premises that were not open after midnight 
whether they would if there was no levy.

 A Member stated that not all licensed premises were asked to take part 
in the Safety Thirst Award Scheme, and it was noted that Ward 
Members used to receive a list of which premises had participated or 
not. The Chairman noted that the Committee was not a ward committee 
as all wards were not represented but agreed that all Common 
Councilmen Members should receive a list, so it was known who was not 
participating so they could be encouraged to do so. The Assistant 
Director of Public Protection agreed to share this information.

 The Assistant Director of Public Protection advised members that the 
deadline had been extended and was now flexible in an attempt to 
encourage more input, with the ceremony due to take place in October.

9. VIOLENT CRIME FROM LICENSED PREMISES 
The Committee considered a report of the City of London Police regarding 
violent crime from licensed premises during the period 8 April to 18 June 2018. 
The following comments were made:

 Members were advised that the report covered a period of 72 days 
whereby there were 47 violent offences. During this period a total of 143 
promoted events were held at City premises and a single crime occurred 
a promoted event marking a significant improvement in management.

 A Member requested that the previous data be included in tabular form.

 It was noted that 55% of violent crime came from ten establishments and 
these should be focused on to keep crime down in the City. Members 
were advised that the top three establishments were most concerning 
and that the Police were looking to review premises 1 to put back its 
opening hours, premises 2 was given an ultimatum following legal advice 
and operation measure were requested and premises 3 was given a 
warning and with recalibrated expectations.

 A Member noted that premises 6’s incidents came from enforcement of 
operations and questioned whether this should be on the list. The 
Committee was advised that all premises that encountered violence 
were on the list to ensure everything is tracked.

 It was noted that the vast majority of premises were cooperative with the 
Police and found it beneficial to use the Police service to establish risk 
and form partnerships.

 The Chairman thanked Inspector Douglas, who attended his last 
Licensing Committee before retirement, for all of his hard work and the 
successful transformation of the licensing police force. The Committee 
echoed this sentiment.



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A new Committee Member requested that the Town Clerk provide her with hard 
copies of all important licensing documents.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman raised a number of items that he considered urgent. 

Revenue Outturn Report
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection regarding the revenue outturn for the services 
overseen by your Committee in 2017/18 with the final budget for the year. 
Members were advised that the only variance was a matter in capital markets 
jurisdiction.

In response to a question regarding what the figure was for the cost of non- 
recoverable revenue, the Committee was advised that the cost of set services 
could not be recovered. Members requested that these items be listed in future 
reports and found it unacceptable that these costs could not be recovered.

Annual Dinner
The Chairman advised Members that the Licensing Committee annual dinner 
would take place on the evening of Thursday 20 September with the exact 
timings and location still to be confirmed. The Chairman requested that 
Members send him the details of any suggested invitees to this event.

Member Training
The Chairman advised the Committee that some of the new Members had 
received some licensing training which was well received. It was recommended 
that new Members complete a personal license holder course and the Town 
Clerk agreed to arrange this for relevant Members.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 were approved as 
a correct record. 

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON-
PUBLIC APPENDIX 
The Committee received a non-public appendix report to the report under 
agenda item 5 pertaining to premises licences which included the names of 
each premises.



15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting ended at 3.14 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


